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Proportion of turnover from products or services
associated with Taxonomy-aligned economic activities Disclosure covering year: 2024

Financial year N 2024 Substantial contribution criteria DNSH criteria ('Does Not Significantly Harm')

Economic Activities (1)
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

Infrastructure for rail transport CCM 6.14. 73,055,797 1.8% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 1.8% E

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 22,820,582 0.6% N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 94,648,133 2.3% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 1,525,873,389 37.2% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 30.7%

Turnover of environmentally sustainable activities  
(Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.)

1,716,397,901 41.9% 39.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 2.3% 0.0% 32.5%

Of which enabling 73,055,797 1.8% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 76,494,482 1.9% N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL N/EL 3.9%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 21,359,533 0.5% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL 2.4%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 51,505,315 1.3% EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL 2.8%

Turnover of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

149,359,330 3.6% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.5% 0.0% 9.0%

A. Turnover of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 1,865,757,231 45.5% 40.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.8% 0.0% 41.5%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

Turnover of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 2,235,401,337 54.5%

Total 4,101,158,568 100.0%

Proportion of Turnover / Total Turnover

Taxonomy-aligned per objective Taxonomy-eligible per objective

CCM 39.0% 40.2%

CCA 0.0% 0.0%

WTR 0.0% 0.0%

CE 2.3% 2.8%

PPC 0.6% 2.4%

BIO 0.0% 0.0%
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Proportion of turnover from products or services
associated with Taxonomy-aligned economic activities Disclosure covering year: 2024

Financial year N 2024 Substantial contribution criteria DNSH criteria ('Does Not Significantly Harm')

Economic Activities (1)
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

Infrastructure for rail transport CCM 6.14. 73,055,797 1.8% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 1.8% E

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 22,820,582 0.6% N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 94,648,133 2.3% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 1,525,873,389 37.2% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 30.7%

Turnover of environmentally sustainable activities  
(Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.)

1,716,397,901 41.9% 39.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 2.3% 0.0% 32.5%

Of which enabling 73,055,797 1.8% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 76,494,482 1.9% N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL N/EL 3.9%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 21,359,533 0.5% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL 2.4%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 51,505,315 1.3% EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL 2.8%

Turnover of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

149,359,330 3.6% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.5% 0.0% 9.0%

A. Turnover of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 1,865,757,231 45.5% 40.2% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.8% 0.0% 41.5%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

Turnover of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 2,235,401,337 54.5%

Total 4,101,158,568 100.0%

Y:	  Yes, Taxonomy-eligible and Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

N:	  No, Taxonomy-eligible but not Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

EL:	  Eligible, Taxonomy-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective

N/EL: 	  Not eligible, Taxonomy-non-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective
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Proportion of CapEx / Total CapEx

Taxonomy-aligned per objective Taxonomy-eligible per objective

CCM 46.2% 46.2%

CCA 0.0% 0.0%

WTR 0.0% 0.0%

CE 0.2% 0.6%

PPC 0.0% 0.0%

BIO 0.0% 0.0%

Proportion of CapEx from products or services associated 
with Taxonomy-aligned economic activities Disclosure covering year: 2024

Financial year N 2024 Substantial contribution criteria DNSH criteria ('Does Not Significantly Harm')

Economic Activities (1)
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

Infrastructure for rail transport CCM 6.14. 7,804,681 2.0% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 1.9% E

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 636,983 0.2% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 170,005,370 44.1% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 47.3%

CapEx of environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.) 178,447,033 46.3% 46.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 49.2%

Of which enabling 7,804,681 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 0 0.0% N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL N/EL 0.0%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 1,701,949 0.4% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL 0.1%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 0 0.0% EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL 0.0%

CapEx of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

1,701,949 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1%

A. CapEx of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 180,148,982 46.8% 46.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 49.3%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

CapEx of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 205,104,575 53.2%

Total 385,253,557 100.00%
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Proportion of CapEx from products or services associated 
with Taxonomy-aligned economic activities Disclosure covering year: 2024

Financial year N 2024 Substantial contribution criteria DNSH criteria ('Does Not Significantly Harm')

Economic Activities (1)
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

Infrastructure for rail transport CCM 6.14. 7,804,681 2.0% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 1.9% E

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 636,983 0.2% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 0.0%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 170,005,370 44.1% Y N N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL Y Y Y Y Y Y 47.3%

CapEx of environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.) 178,447,033 46.3% 46.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 49.2%

Of which enabling 7,804,681 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

Remediation of contaminated sites and areas PPC 2.4. 0 0.0% N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL N/EL 0.0%

Sorting and material recovery of non-hazardous waste CE 2.7. 1,701,949 0.4% N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL EL N/EL 0.1%

Electricity generation from wind power CCM 4.3. 0 0.0% EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL N/EL 0.0%

CapEx of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

1,701,949 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1%

A. CapEx of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 180,148,982 46.8% 46.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 49.3%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

CapEx of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 205,104,575 53.2%

Total 385,253,557 100.00%

Y:	  Yes, Taxonomy-eligible and Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

N:	  No, Taxonomy-eligible but not Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

EL:	  Eligible, Taxonomy-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective

N/EL: 	  Not eligible, Taxonomy-non-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective
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Proportion of OpEx / Total OpEx

Taxonomy-aligned per objective Taxonomy-eligible per objective

CCM 0.0% 0.0%

CCA 0.0% 0.0%

WTR 0.0% 0.0%

CE 0.0% 0.0%

PPC 0.0% 0.0%

BIO 0.0% 0.0%

Proportion of OpEx from products or services associated  
with Taxonomy-aligned economic activities Disclosure covering year: 2024

Financial year N 2024 Substantial contribution criteria DNSH criteria ('Does Not Significantly Harm')

Economic Activities (1)
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

OpEx of environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.) 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Of which enabling 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

OpEx of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A. OpEx of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

OpEx of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 145,631,222 100.0%

Total 145,631,222 100.0%
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A. TAXONOMY-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

A.1. Environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned)

OpEx of environmentally sustainable activities (Taxonomy-aligned) (A.1.) 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Of which enabling 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Of which transitional 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A.2. Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities)																		               

EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL EL; N/EL %

OpEx of Taxonomy-eligible but not environmentally sustainable 
activities (not Taxonomy-aligned activities) (A.2.)

0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

A. OpEx of Taxonomy-eligible activities (A.1.+A.2.) 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

B. TAXONOMY-NON-ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES

OpEx of Taxonomy-non-eligible activities 145,631,222 100.0%

Total 145,631,222 100.0%

Y:	  Yes, Taxonomy-eligible and Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

N:	  No, Taxonomy-eligible but not Taxonomy-aligned activity with the relevant environmental objective

EL:	  Eligible, Taxonomy-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective

N/EL: 	  Not eligible, Taxonomy-non-eligible activity for the relevant environmental objective




